

**CWP-1146 of 2025**

21.05.2025 Present: Ms. Archana Negi, Dy. AG for respondent-State.  
Mr. Arun Kumar, vice counsel for respondent No. 4.

Notice issued to respondent No. 4 for today has been received back after validly served. Mr. Arun Kumar (HIM/356/2024), Advocate appearing vice Mr. Sanjeev K. Suri, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No. 4 and submits that POA on behalf of said respondent has been filed in the Registry. Registry to trace the same and place on record, if in order.

Reply on behalf of respondents No. 1 to 4 is awaited. Let the same be awaited for three weeks, failing which the matter be listed before the Hon'be Court for appropriate orders.

**Addl. Registrar (Judicial)**

**21.05.2025**

*(Vriti)*